

To be argued by
Beezly J. Kiernan
10 minutes requested

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

UNITED JEWISH COMMUNITY OF BLOOMING GROVE,
INC., JOEL STERN, as Parent and Natural Guardian of
K.S., M.S., R.S., B.S., and F.S., Infants Under the Age
of Eighteen Years, and YITZCHOK EKSTEIN, as Parent
and Natural Guardian of J.E., C.E., M.E., and P.E.,
Infants Under the Age of Eighteen Years,

No. 534406

Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTONVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and
THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,

Respondents/Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for State Education
Department
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2023
beezly.kiernan@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Framework	3
1. Education Law § 3635	3
2. Statutory History	6
3. SED’s Interpretation of Education Law § 3635	9
B. Factual Background	12
C. Proceedings Below	13
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
EDUCATION LAW § 3635 DOES NOT UNCONDITIONALLY OBLIGATE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO NONPUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS WHENEVER THEIR NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS ARE IN SESSION.....	17
A. SED Reasonably Interprets Education Law § 3635 as Permitting, but Not Requiring, Central School Districts to Transport Nonpublic School Students on Days When Public Schools Are Closed.....	18
B. The History of Education Law § 3635 Supports SED’s Interpretation.....	21

POINT II

PETITIONERS’ ALTERNATIVE CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD ENTER A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IN SED’S FAVOR 28

A. Petitioners Cannot Show an Equal Protection Violation..... 28

B. Petitioners Cannot Show a Free Exercise Violation..... 30

C. Petitioners Cannot Show that SED Exceeded Its Statutory Authority or Violated the State Administrative Procedure Act. 32

CONCLUSION 35

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	32, 33
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006)	30
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Islands v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013)	26
<i>Dodson v. Town Bd. of the Town of Rotterdam</i> , 182 A.D.3d 109 (3d Dep’t 2020)	34
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	31
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	31
<i>Finkel v. New York City Board of Educ.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 622 F.2d 573 (2d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015)	24
<i>Hirsch v. Lindor Realty Corp.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 878 (1984)	34
<i>Judd v. Board of Educ.</i> , 278 N.Y. 200 (1938)	7, 22, 23
<i>Lubonty v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 250 (2019)	18

Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Board of Educ. of the Kiryas Joel Vil. Union Free Sch. Dist. v. State of New York</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1231 (3d Dep't 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 861 (2014).....	32, 33
<i>Matter of Carmel Acad. v. New York State Educ. Dep't</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1287 (3d Dep't 2019), <i>lv. denied</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 901 (2020).....	18, 20
<i>Matter of Cook v. Griffin</i> , 47 A.D.2d 23 (4th Dep't 1975)	29
<i>Matter of Elcor Health Servs. v. Novello</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 273 (2003)	32
<i>Matter of Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)	18
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	31
<i>O'Donnell v. Antin</i> , 81 Misc. 2d 849 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 941 (1975)	30-31, 32n
<i>People ex rel. McCurdy v. Warden, Westchester County Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 251 (2020)	18, 20
<i>People v. Aviles</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 497 (2016)	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Federal Constitution	31

New York State Constitution	Page(s)
Article I, § 3 (Free Exercise Clause).....	14, 15, 30, 31, 35
Article I, § 11 (Equal Protection Clause).....	14, 15, 28, 29, 35
Article XI, § 3 (former Article IX, § 4)	7

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

C.P.L.R.

article 78	1, 13
5519(a)(1)	16

Education Law

§ 310	5, 20
§ 2002	4
§ 2022	4
§ 3602(7).....	4
§ 3635	<i>passim</i>
§ 3635(1)(a).....	4
§ 3635(1)(c)	5, 32n
§ 3635(2).....	4, 5, 20
§ 3635(2-a).....	5, 24
Former § 206	6
Former § 206(18).....	7, 22
Former art. 18, § 503	8, 23

State Administrative Procedure Act.....	13, 15, 32, 35
§ 102(2)(b)(iv)	32

Legislative Authorities

L. 1936, ch. 541	6
L. 1939, ch. 465	8
L. 1985, ch. 902	<i>passim</i>
1935 Senate Bill S1182.....	6, 22
N.Y. Senate Debate on Senate Bill 5229A (June 4, 1985).....	8, 25

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Appeal of Brautigam, 47 Ed. Dep’t Rep., Decision No. 15,772,
2008 WL 8715501 (2008) 11, 20

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 19

Siegel & Connors, N.Y. Prac. § 440 (6th ed. 2021) 34
